RECC



101928442

SHEET

10/016088



2. Name and address of Receiving party(ies):

Eta SA Fabriques d'Ebauches Schild-Rust-Strasse 17 CH-2540 Grenchen Switzerland

3. Nature of conveyance:

1. Name of Conveying party:

Date of Execution:

Assignment

11-3-01

4. Patent application number:

Attorney Docket number:

Unknown

ICB-0045

5. Document correspondence name and address:

Richard K. Robinson 12900 Preston Road, LB-41 **Dallas, TX 75230**

6. Number of applications:

Number of Pages:

1

7. Total Fee:

\$40.00

- 8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fee deficiency or credit any fee overpayment relating to the filing of the above-referenced Patent Application and all documents relating thereto to: Deposit Account No. 18-1680.
- 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Richard K. Robinson, Attorney at Law

December 12, 2001

12/19/2001 EHAILE1 00000028 10016088

02 FC:581

PATENT REEL: 012386 FRAME: 0972

Case 1966/GT/US

SOLE

Attorney Docket No. 103.0045

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Friedrich Durand , a citizen of
and a resident of <u>Switzerland</u> ,
have made an invention entitled "METHOD FOR FIXING JEWELS IN A WATCH MOVEMENT PART AND DEVICE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE SAME " for which I have executed an
application for United States Letters Patent on the day of
, 19; and I hereby authorize my attorneys, authorized to
prosecute said application, to here insert the filing date and
serial number of said application, when known:
Filed: Serial No
WHEREAS, I represent and warrant that I am the sole owner
of said invention and application for Letters Patent;
WHEREAS,Eta SA Fabriques d'Ebauches
(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized
under the laws of Switzerland ,
, having a place of business at
Schild-Rust-Strasse 17, CH-2540 Grenchen / Switzerland
is desirous of acquiring the same;
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar
(\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I have
assigned sold transferred and set over and by these presents do

PATENT REEL: 012386 FRAME: 0973

assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said application, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which the United States of America is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such

title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

I represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

I HEREBY declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

3

	IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF	, I have	duly	executed	this	assign-
ment this	3 day	of <u>Novembe</u>	er 2001	.,	-		
			(Wh	0		
		Address:	ASSIGNOR	F <i>r</i> io Her	edrich Durai renweg 15	nd	
				CH	4500 Soloth	urn /	Switzerland

4

PATENT REEL: 012386 FRAME: 0976